CH \$965.00 227604

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM395803

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lockheed Martin Corporation		08/16/2016	Corporation: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Abacus Innovations Technology, Inc.	
Street Address: 700 N. Frederick Avenue		
City:	Gaithersburg	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20879	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2276049	ARGMATCH	
Registration Number:	3900911	BIOSOA	
Registration Number:	3084312	BIOUNIQUE	
Registration Number:	3977362	BOOMERANG RECOVERY SOLUTIONS	
Registration Number:	2843105	E-STARS	
Registration Number:	3999463	EUREKA STREAMS	
Registration Number:	4003630	EUREKA STREAMS	
Registration Number:	4292472	EXCITE	
Registration Number:	4386824	EXCITE EXPERIENTIAL CYBER IMMERSION TRAI	
Registration Number:	4382734	EXCITE	
Registration Number:	3682751	FANDOTECH	
Registration Number:	4806735	HALOGEN	
Registration Number:	4877762	HALOGEN	
Registration Number:	4099879	ICE STORM	
Registration Number:	3040804	ID BOOK	
Registration Number:	3060905	SKYLINE	
Registration Number:	4032199	SOLAS FRAMEWORK	
Registration Number:	4539719	THE I CAMPAIGN	
Registration Number:	4675927	I THE I CAMPAIGN	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005860 FRAME: 0157

900375506

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3844058	0	
Registration Number:	3763221	ONLOGIN	
Registration Number:	3844051	ONLOGIN ON-DEMAND LOGISTICS NETWORK	
Registration Number:	3844050	ONLOGIN ON-DEMAND LOGISTICS NETWORK	
Registration Number:	4752522	SHARK TANK	
Registration Number:	3745849	SKYYLOS	
Serial Number:	85475624	BESRA	
Serial Number:	86242576	DIGITAL INTUITION	
Serial Number:	85725159	EMPLOY360	
Serial Number:	85725171	EMPLOY360 AN EFFICIENT, SECURE, AND COMP	
Serial Number:	85725164	EMPLOY360 AN EFFICIENT, SECURE AND COMPL	
Serial Number:	86760869	QUORUM	
Serial Number:	85842663	SKYLINE ENTERPRISE	
Serial Number:	77890545	SOLAS	
Serial Number:	77890547	SOLAS FRAMEWORK	
Serial Number:	85725145	STAFFACQ360	
Serial Number:	85725177	STAFFACQ360	
Serial Number:	85725154	STAFFSUSTAIN360	
Serial Number:	85725182	STAFFSUSTAIN360	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-735-2811

Email: mribando@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom

Address Line 1: Four Times Square
Address Line 2: Monique L. Ribando

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	498860.17
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	M. Oren Epstein
SIGNATURE:	/M. Oren Epstein/
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2016

Total Attachments: 7

source=TRADEMARK#page1.tif source=TRADEMARK#page2.tif source=TRADEMARK#page3.tif source=TRADEMARK#page4.tif source=TRADEMARK#page5.tif

source=TRADEMARK#page6.tif source=TRADEMARK#page7.tif

EXECUTION VERSION

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Trademark Assignment"), dated as of August 16, 2016, is made by Lockheed Martin Corporation ("Assignor"), a Maryland corporation, located at 6801 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, Maryland 20817, in favor of Abacus Innovations Technology, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, located at 700 N. Frederick Avenue, Gaithersburg, Maryland 20879. Each of Assignor and Assignee is sometimes referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively they are sometimes referred to as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to all foreign and domestic trademarks, service marks, corporate names, brand names, trade names, Internet domain names, logos, slogans, designs, trade dress and other similar identifiers of source or origin, that are listed on the attached <u>Schedule 1</u>, whether registered or unregistered, including all extensions, modifications and renewals of the same, and all rights to obtain renewals, continuations, divisions or other extensions of legal protections pertaining thereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including any applications and registrations thereof, and Assignor desires to transfer the same to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby irrevocably transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized by any of the Trademarks, and all rights to sue at law or in equity for any past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, violation or other impairment thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns to the same extent that such would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- Recordation. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the officials of similar or corresponding entities or agencies in any country or political subdivision throughout the world, to record and register this Trademark Assignment upon request by Assignee.

\\DC - 063553/001261 - 7992100 V8

- 3. Further Assurances. Without limiting Assignor's obligations under any other agreements between the Parties, from and after the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its respective successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to confirm, effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Trademarks to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto, including as may be necessary to record Assignee as the owner of the Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any similar or corresponding entities or agencies in any country or political subdivision throughout the world.
- 4. <u>Tax Treatment</u>. The parties intend that, for U.S. federal income tax purposes, the assignment of the Trademarks as contemplated by this Trademark Assignment be governed by Section 351(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law. This Trademark Assignment shall be construed in accordance with and governed by federal law and by the laws of the State of Delaware (without regard to the choice of law provisions thereof).

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer and its corporate seal to be affixed, effective as of the 16th day of August 2016.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION

By:

Name:

Marian S. Block

Title:

Vice President and Associate General

Counsel

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF	Maryland)				
COUNTY OF	Mortgonery) ss				
Maraas/Rfax Vice Measters foregoing instrum	to me personally from the formula of the series of the ser	known, who, bein Louise for Ass Assignor being de	ig duly swo signor and t uly authoriz	orn, did say tha that he duly ex ted to do so an	t he is the ecuted the
		<u> </u>	<u> anne</u>	Miller	
		My commission	expires:	in the second se	

KATHLEEN ANNE MILLER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND My Commission Expires December 19, 2017

\\DC - 063553/001261 - 7992100 V8

Schedule 1

Trademarks

	Trademark	Application/Registration No.
1	ACD (ARTS Color Display)	Common Law
2	ARGMatch® (Stylized)	Reg. No. 2,276,049
3	ARQUEST®	0654/Canada/1160229
Α	AROUTET B DECICAL	Reg. No. 1177412,
4	ARQUEST & DESIGN	TMA713074
		US: 85/475,624; Australia:
5	BESRA	1491293; Japan: 5533424;
	'	Mexico: 1318425
6	BIOSOA®	Reg. No.3900911
7	BIOUNIQUE®	Reg. No.3084312
8	BOOMERANG RECOVERY SOLUTIONS®	Reg. No.3977362
9	CAADS™ and COLLABORATIVE ADVANCED ANALYTCS AND DATA SHARING™	Common Law
10	Chroma	Common Law
11	Cyber Security Alliance (CSA)	Common Law
12	CYBINT	Common Law
13	DIGITAL INTUITION™	App. No. 86/242,576
14	DRONE FENCE™	Common Law
15	EasyActivate ^{s™} (AFSS)	Common Law
16	EasyClose ^{s™} (AFSS)	Common Law
17	EMPLOY360	App. No. 85/725,159
	Employ360 An efficient, secure and	7,pp. 110. 00, 120,100
18	complete HR solutions suite (&	App. No. 85/725,171
	Design)	1,4,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1
	EMPLOY360 AN EFFICIENT,	
19	SECURE AND COMPLETE HR	App. No. 85/725,164
	SUITE™ (word mark)	
20	E-STARS®	Reg. No. 2843105
21	EUREKA STREAMS® (word mark)	Reg. No.3999463
22	EUREKA STREAMS® (design)	Reg. No.4003630
23	EXCITE®	Reg. No.4292472
24	EXCITE Experiential Cyber Immersion Training & Exercises®	Reg. No.4386824
25	EXCITE® and design	Reg. No.4382734
26	FANDOTECH®	Reg. No. 3682751
27	FlightService Powered by Lockheed Martin 1800wxbrief (Web location)	Common Law
28	FORESIGHT PROGRAM PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD	Common Law
29	FIDO FRAMEWORK FOR AN INTELLIGENCE DRIVEN ORGANIZATION	Common Law
30	FULL LIFE CYCLE CLOUD BROKER	Common Law
31	GUARDIAN EAGLE™	Common Law
32	LOCKHEED MARTIN IFT TEAM GUARDIAN EAGLE™	Common Law
33	LOCKHEED MARTIN IFT TEAM GUARDIAN EAGLE™ (and design)	Common Law
34	HALOGEN® (and design)	Reg. No.4806735
35	HALOGENS™ (word mark)	Reg. No. 4877762
	I ON IA™	Common Law
36	1 1 (M) 3A ····	1 1.00000000000000000000000000000000000

NDC - 063553/001261 - 7992100 V8

	Trademark	Application/Registration No.
38	ID BOOK®	Reg. No. 3040804
39	IDENTIFICATION AS A SERVICE (IDAAS)	Common Law
40	IDHAYSTACK	Common Law
41	PALISADE & DESIGN LOGO	Common Law
42	PALISADE INTELLIGENCE DRIVEN DEFENSE (WORD MARK)	Common Law
43	PALISADE INTELLIGENCE DRIVEN DEFENSE AND DESIGN LOGO	Common Law
		1202/AUS/PENDING
44	PEREGRINE	1619341
44	PENEODINE	1202//996632
		US/UNFILED
45	PEREGRINE®	NZ REGISTERED
46	PEREGRINE	Common Law
47	QUORUM ^{5M}	86760869
48	RampLogic™	Common Law
49	RAP ID	Common Law
50	RTAP	Common Law
51	SIA	Common Law
52	SkyDataSentry sM	Common Law
53	SkyLine®	3060905
54	SkyLine Enterprise™ (and design)	85842663
	COLACO	77/890,545
55	SOLAS®	77/890,547
56	SOLAS FRAMEWORK®	4,032,199
57	SOLAS SECURE HYBRID CLOUD MANAGER	Common Law
58	STAFFACQ360°M	85/725,145
59	StaffAcq360 ^{sм} (& design)	85/725,177
60	STAFFSUSTAIN360sm	85/725,154
61	StaffSustain360sм (& design)	85/725,182
62	STOREFRONT	Common Law
63	STREAMFLOW	Common Law
64	SUPERNOC	Common Law
65	SYSTEMS MADE SIMPLE	Common Law
66	TECHNICAL CLOUD BROKER	Common Law
67	TELTONE®	Common Law
68	TELTONE GAUNTLET®	Common Law
69	TELTONE OFFICELINK®	Common Law
		Reg. No. 4539719;
70	The I CAMPAIGN® (word mark)	Appl. No. 85/880,987
~_	TTTE (014 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104	Reg. No. 4675927;
71	I THE I CAMPAIGN® (and design)	Appl. No. 85/880,321
72	TowerLogic™	Common Law
73	Universal Cyber Awareness	Common Law
74	URET CCLD™	Common Law
75	CLEARSKY	Common Law
76	OASIS	3844058
77	ONLOGIN	3,763,221
78	ONLOGIN ON-DEMAND LOGISTICS NETWORK	3,844,051
79	ONLOGIN ON-DEMAND LOGISTICS NETWORK (& DESIGN)	3,844,050
80	SHARKTANK	4,752,522

	Trademark	Application/Registration No.
81	SKYYLOS(& Design)	3,745,849
82	SCHOOL SAFE – SCHOOL SAFETY ASSESSMENT	Common Law

\\DC - 063553/001261 - 7992100 V8

RECORDED: 08/21/2016